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출장 복명서 :

스리랑카 도시정책 관련 국제워크숍 주제발표 및 참가

1. 출장 개요

□ 출장 목적 :

◦ 스리랑카 도시정책 관련 국제워크숍 주제발표 및 참가

□ 출장 장소, 출장일정 및 출장자

◦ 출장 장소 : 스리랑카 콜롬보, 칸디

◦ 출장 일정 : 6박 8일

◦ 출 장 자  : 정희남 선임연구위원 (1인)

월 일
(요일) 출발지 도착지 방문기관 업무수행내용

6.16(토) 인천공항 콜롬보

- 인천 출발 (16:10)

- 콜롬보 도착

  (6.17일(일) 01:55)

6.17(일) WB 스리랑카 지부 워크숍 준비협의

6.18(월)

22(금)

스리랑카 중앙정부 

 -국방국토부

 -재무부

 -건설교통주택부 등

스리랑카 지방정부

-Central Province 도지사

-Kandy City 시장 등 

워크숍 Colombo

워크숍 Kandy

6.23(토) 콜롬보 인천공항

- 콜롬보 출발 

   (14:55)

- 인천 도착

  (6.24일(일) 06:00)
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2. 주요 수행사항

□ 관련 국제워크숍 참가 

◦ 주요활동 및 일정 : <별첨 1> <별첨 2> 참조

◦ 장소 : Colombo City, Cinnamon Grand Hotel

Kandy City, Earl’s Regency Hotel

◦ 주요 참석자 :

WB & UN HABITAT:

Ms. Diarietou Gaye, Country Director for Sri Lanka and Maldives, WB
Ms. Doina Petrescu, Operations Adviser, WB
Mr. Ming Zhang. Sector Manager, South Asia Urban Development  
Ms Elisa Muzzini, Economist, WB
Mr. Rosanna Nitti, Sr. Urban Specialist, wB
Mr. Laxman Perera, Country Programme Manager, UN-HABITAT 
Mr. Disa Weerapana, Former Head of Asia Pacific Regional Office, 

UN-HABITAT

중앙정부

Dr. B.M.S. Batagoda, Deputy Secretary to the Treasury, Ministry of 
Finance and Planning

Mr. Janaka Kurukulasuriya, Additional Secretary, Urban Development, 
Ministry of Defence and Urban Development

Mr. Veranjan Kurukulasuriya, Director Research, National Physical 
Planning Department 

Mrs. Indu Weerasoori, Former Deputy Director General, Urban 
Development Authority 

Mr. Lakshman Jayasekara, Director General, National Physical Planning 
Department 

Mr. Ahamadh Mubarak, Deputy Director, Department of National 
Planning 

Mr. Rohan  Seneviratne, Additional Secretary, Ministry of Defence and 
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Urban Development
Mr. Gemunu Premwardena, Deputy Director Projects UDA Central 

Province 

지방정부

Mr. A.J.M. Muzammil, Mayor of Colombo
Mr. Mohammed Hilmy, Mayor of Matale / former Vice President of the 

Mayor’s Forum
Mr. K. D. Chithrapala, Municipal Treasurer, Colombo Municipal Council 
Mr. H W Gunadasa, Chief Secretary, Central Province 
Mr. Gamini Rajaratne, Deputy Chief Secretary, Central Province 
Mr. Mahindra Ratwatte, Mayor of Kandy
Mr. Mahinda Dodampegamage, Mayor of Nuwara Eliya 

기타 전문가

Mr. Rohan Tudawe, Tudawe Brothers Limited and Former Chairman of 
National Construction Association 

Prof. Willie Mendis, Emeritus Professor, University of Moratuwa 
Mr. Nayana Mawilmada, Managing Director, TMS 
Prof. P. K. Mahanama, Dean, University of Moratuwa, Faculty of 

Architecture
Mr. Hemantha Jayasundera, President, Institute of Town Planners
Mr. Anuruddha Warnakula, Chairman, Chamber of Commerce
Dr. Kioe Sheng Yap, Urban Poverty and Housing Advisor 등

□ 향후 협력사업에 대한 협의

◦  세계은행(WB)은 금년에 스리랑카 중앙 및 지방정부 공무원에 

대한 교육연수(capacity building)를 국토연구원에 위탁 희망

◦  WB 및 스리랑카 정부와 지속적으로 협력할 수 있는 방안을 

모색하기로 함
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8:30-9:00 Colombo 회의 
9:00 - 9:20 Welcome   and Opening Remarks

· Ms. Diarietou Gaye, Country Director   for Sri Lanka and Maldives, World Bank  
  [Ms. Doina Petrescu, Operations Adviser, World Bank]

· Mr. Laxman Perera, Country Programme   Manager, UN-HABITAT
· Dr. B. M. S.   Batagoda, Deputy Secretary to the Treasury, Ministry of   

Finance and Planning
· His Worship A. J. M. Muzammil, Mayor   of Colombo

9:20-9:40 Urban   Policy Note – Overview
Ms Elisa Muzzini, Economist,   World Bank

9:40 – 10:40 Discussion   Panel 
Comments from the panel 
· Mr. Janaka Kurukulasuriya, Additional   Secretary, Urban Development, Ministry 

of Defence and Urban Development
· Dr. B. M. S.   Batagoda,  Deputy Secretary to the   Treasury, Ministry   of 

Finance and Planning 
· Mr. Rohan Tudawe,   Tudawe Brothers Limited and Former Chairman of 

National Construction   Association 
· Prof. Willie   Mendis, Emeritus Professor, University of Moratuwa 
· Mr. Ming Zhang.   Sector Manager, South Asia Urban Development  
· Mr. Disa   Weerapana, Former Head of Asia Pacific Regional Office, 

UN-HABITAT

Q&E session
Summary by moderator
Chair / Moderator: Ms. Diarietou   Gaye, Country Director for Sri Lanka and 
Maldives, World Bank [Ms. Doina   Petrescu, Operations Adviser, World Bank]

10:40 – 11:00 Coffee break
11:00 – 12:30 Roundtable   Discussion:  How to mainstream and   enable implementation of 

strategic and integrated regional and city planning
· Mr. Veranjan Kurukulasuriya, Director   Research, National Physical Planning 

Department 
· Mrs. Indu Weerasoori, Former Deputy   Director General, Urban Development 

Authority
· Mr. Nayana Mawilmada,   Managing Director, TMS 

Comments by discussants
· Mr. Lakshman Jayasekara, Director   General, National Physical Planning 

Department
· Prof. P. K. Mahanama, Dean, University   of Moratuwa, Faculty of Architecture
· His Worship Mohammed Hilmy, Mayor of Matale   / former Vice President of 

the Mayor’s Forum

Open discussion
Chair/Moderator: Rosanna Nitti,   Sr. Urban Specialist, World Bank

12:30 -13:30 Lunch
13:30 – 15:00 Roundtable   Discussion:  How to expand the menu of   financing instruments for 

urban development

<붙임 1> 국제워크숍 일정 및 내용 (Colombo 회의)
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· Mr. K. D. Chithrapala, Municipal   Treasurer, Colombo Municipal Council 
· Mr. HeeNam Jung, Sr. Research Fellow,   KRIHS 

Comments by discussants
· Mr. Hemantha Jayasundera, President,   Institute of Town Planners
· Mr. Ahamadh Mubarak, Deputy Director,   Department of National Planning
· Mr. Rohan  Seneviratne, Additional Secretary, Ministry   of Defence and Urban 

Development

Open discussion  
Chair/Moderator: Ming Zhang,   Sector Manager, South Asia Urban & Water

15:00 -15:15 Coffee
15:15 – 16:45 Roundtable   Discussion:  How to make urban   development inclusive: the case of 

low income housing 
· Mr Nihal Dissanayake, Director   Technical, Urban Development Authority 
· Dr. Pradeep Kariyawasam, Chief Medical   Officer for Health, Colombo 

Municipal Council 
· Mr. Kioe Sheng Yap, Hon. Professor   Housing and Urban Development, Cardiff 

University
·
Comments by discussants 
· Mr. Ahamadh Mubarak, Deputy Director,   Department of National Planning
· Mr. Rohan Seneviratne,   Additional Secretary, Ministry of Defence and Urban 

Development
· Mr. Lalith Lankatileke, Sr. Human   Settlement Officer, UN-HABITAT Asia 

Pacific Regional Office
· Mrs. Bhadrani   Jayawardena, Municipal Commissionner, Colombo Municipal 

Council

Open discussion 
Chair/Moderator: Mr. Laxman   Perera, Country Programme Manager, 
UN-HABITAT

16:45 – 17:00 Concluding   Remarks
· Mr. Ming Zhang, Sector Manager, Urban   & Water, World Bank 
· Mr. Laxman Perera, Country Program   Manager, UN-HABITAT 
· Mr. Rohan Seneviratne,   Additional Secretary, Ministry of Defence and Urban 

Development
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9:00 - 9:20 Welcome and Opening Remarks
· Mr.   Ming Zhang, Sector Manager, South Asia Urban & Water 
· Mr.   H W Gunadasa, Chief Secretary, Central Province 

9:20 –  9:40 “Turning Sri Lanka’s Urban   Vision into Policy and Action” Policy Note: Overview, 
Ms. Elisa Muzzini,   Economist, South Asia Urban & Water

9:40 – 10:40 Panel discussion 
· Mr.   H W Gunadasa, Chief Secretary, Central Province 
· Mr.   Gamini Rajaratne, Deputy Chief Secretary, Central Province
· His   Worship Mr. Mahindra Ratwatte, Mayor of Kandy 
· His   Worship Mr. Mahinda Dodampegamage, Mayor of Nuwara Eliya 
· Mr.   Anuruddha Warnakula, Chairman, Chamber of Commerce 

Chair: Mr. Ming Zhang, Sector   Manager, South Asia Urban & Water
10:40 – 11:00 Coffee break
11:00 – 12:45 Presentations and plenary   discussion:

· Kandy   City’s Urban Challenges and Development Prospects, Mr. Gemunu 
Premwardena, Deputy   Director Projects UDA Central Province 

· How   to expand the menu of financing instruments for urban development, Dr. Hee  
 Nam Jung, Senior Research Fellow, Korea Research Institute for Human   
Settlements 

· How   to make urban development inclusive: the case of low-income housing, Dr. 
Kioe   Sheng Yap, Urban Poverty and Housing Advisor 

Chair: Ms. Rosanna Nitti, Sr.   Urban Specialist, South Asia Urban & Water 
12:45 – 13:00 Concluding Remarks

· Mr. Ming Zhang, Sector Manager, South   Asia Urban & Water
· Mr. H W Gunadasa, Chief Secretary,   Central Province

13:00 -14:00 Lunch

<붙임 2> 국제워크숍 일정 및 내용 (Kandy 회의)


